

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 070705 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/5/2007 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 9/25/2007

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File 040608 relative to acceptance and subsequent

expenditure of contributions received by the Milwaukee Health Department for the Health

Department's Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) and AIDS/HIV Program.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: HEALTH CARE, HIV/AIDS, STATE GRANTS

Attachments: 1. Health Department Cover Letter, 2. Fiscal Note, 3. Fiscal Analysis

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/5/2007	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
9/7/2007	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/10/2007	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
9/13/2007	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
9/25/2007	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
10/2/2007	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

070705

Substitute 1

The Chair

Substitute resolution amending Common Council File 040608 relative to acceptance and subsequent expenditure of contributions received by the Milwaukee Health Department for the Health Department's Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) and AIDS/HIV Program.

This resolution amends Common Council File 040608 relative to acceptance and expenditure of contributions received by the Milwaukee Health Department for the Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) and AIDS/HIV Program.

Whereas, The Common Council adopted File Number 960768 on September 24, 1996, a resolution authorizing the Health Department to accept and expend private donations up to \$5,000 for the purpose of providing STD medications; and

Whereas, The Common Council adopted File Number 031211 on January 21, 2004, a resolution amending File Number 960768 to permit the Health Department to accept and expend an additional \$5,500 for this purpose; and

Whereas, The Common Council adopted File Number 040608 on September 21, 2004, a resolution amending File Number 031211 to permit the Health Department to accept and expend an additional \$20,000 for this purpose; and

Whereas, The Health Department anticipates receiving an additional \$150,000 from various

File #: 070705, Version: 1

organizations and/or foundations for the expenditures related to the STD and AIDS/HIV Program; and

Whereas, This resolution will enable the Health Department to continue to accept contributions from the Wisconsin AIDS Walk through the AIDS Resource Center and other donations to fund the Health Department's Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) and AIDS/HIV Program throughout the City of Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Health Department is authorized to accept an additional \$150,000 of contributions for the department's STD and AIDS/HIV Program and to expend such funds for this purpose or any purpose specified by the contributor, no more than the amount actually received, in accordance with established City policies and procedures; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer appropriations and estimated revenue from the Special Purpose Account for Contributions, 0001-2110-0001-D001-D00300, and the Estimated Revenue Account for Contributions, 0001-9990-0001-009850, to the Health Department's special account 0001-3810-0001-006300-D382 and the Health Department's Estimated Revenue Account, 0001-3810-0001-009850, up to an additional amount of \$150,000.

Health Department

YMR 09-05-07 STD Donations Res 2007